
INVESTIGATIONS OFFICER, 
Claimant, 
v. 

DON L. WEST AND LUTHER WATSON, 
Respondents. 

This matter relates to charges filed by the Investigations 
Officer against Don L. West and Luther A. Watson (sometimes 
referred to as the "Respondents"). A hearing was held before me on 
these charges and post-hearing briefs were thereafter submitted by 
the parties. Having reviewed the evidence and the post-hearing 
briefs, I find, that the Investigations Officer has not met his just 
cause burden in proving the charges. 

I. The Charges 

There are three charges at issue. Charges One and Two apply 
to both West and Watson. Charge Three applies to Watson alone. 

A. Charge One 

The Investigations Officer has charged West and Watson with: 
[Ajcting in a manner to bring reproach upon the IBT 

and violating [their] oath[s], in violation of Article 
II, section 2(a) and Article XIX, sections 6(b)(1) and 
(2) [of the IBT Constitution] and violating [their] 
fiduciary duties as . . . officers, 
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TO WIT, while . . . [officers] of Joint Council 87, 
[they] organized a testimonial dinner for W.C. Smith, a 
retiring IBT International Representative. The dinner 
was held in Biloxi, Mississippi on May 23, 1984. [They] 
unlawfully solicited employers of IBT members to purchase 
tickets, at a price of $100 each, to this dinner, 
although [they] knew the actual cost of the dinner was 
significantly less than $100 per person and that the 
excess proceeds from the dinner would be converted to the 
personal use of W.C. Smith. After the dinner, on or 
about August 14, 1984 [they] caused to be paid to Smith 
the amount of $45,796.00, which money was the profit from 
the dinner, including money [they] had unlawfully 
solicited from employers. 

B. Charge Two 

West and Watson were next charged with: 
[A]cting in a manner to bring reproach on the IBT, 

violating [their] oath, violating [their] fiduciary 
duties and interfering with the performance of the legal 
obligations of Joint Council 87, in violation of Article 
II, section 2(a) and Article XIX, sections 6(b)(1), (2) 
and (5) of the IBT Constitution, 

TO WIT, during 1984, [they] caused to be maintained 
in the name of Joint Council 87 a bank account entitled 
"Joint Council 87, W.C. Smith Testimonial Dinner" at the 
Nashville City Bank. [They] deposited into this account 
the money [they] had solicited from employers, IBT 
affiliates and others for the W.C. Smith Dinner, totaling 
at least $50,000. [They] failed to disclose as required 
by law this Joint Council 87 account on the Labor 
Organization Annual Report, Form LM-2, filed by Joint 
Council 87 in 1984 and signed by [them]. 

C. Charge Three 
Finally, Watson was individually charged with: 

[Ajcting in a manner to bring reproach upon the IBT, 
violating [his] oath, violating [his] fiduciary duties 
and interfering with the performance of the legal 
obligations of Joint Council 87, in violation of Article 
II, section 2(a) and Article XIX, sections 6(b)(1), (2) 
and (5) of the IBT Constitution, 
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